presented below in conjunction with the accompanying notes below.

   The pro forma information below, while helpful in illustrating the financial
characteristics of the combination of Interpublic and NFO under one set of
assumptions, does not attempt to predict or suggest future results. Moreover,
the pro forma information below does not attempt to show what the financial
condition or the results of operations of the combined company would have been
if the merger had occurred at the dates indicated below or at the commencement
of the periods indicated below.

   83

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996

   (THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   INTERPUBLIC   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   NFO HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   PRO FORMA COMBINED
   -----------   --------------   --------------   ------------------

Revenue.....  $2,874,417   $154,943   $ --   $3,029,360
Other income, net.....   109,482   --   --   109,482
   ----------   --------   ----   ----------
   Gross Income.....   2,983,899   154,943   --   3,138,842
   ----------   --------   ----   ----------
Costs and expenses:
  Salaries and related expenses.....   1,619,619   66,693   --   1,686,312
  Office and general expenses.....   990,412   66,911   --   1,057,323
   ----------   --------   ----   ----------
   Total costs and expenses.....   2,610,031   133,604   --   2,743,635
   ----------   --------   ----   ----------
Equity interest in net loss of
  affiliated companies and other
  expenses.....   --   318   (318)   --
   ----------   --------   ----   ----------
Income before provision for income
  taxes.....   373,868   21,021   318   395,207
Provision for income taxes.....   156,783   8,983   --   165,766
   ----------   --------   ----   ----------
Income of consolidated companies....   217,085   12,038   318   229,441
Income applicable to minority
  interests.....   (14,914)   (1,422)   --   (16,336)
Equity in net income of
  unconsolidated affiliates.....   12,448   --   (318)   12,130
   ----------   --------   ----   ----------
Net income.....  $  214,619   $ 10,616   $ --   $  225,235
   ==========   ========   ====   ==========
Weighted average shares
  outstanding--basic.....   260,595   19,911   --   271,096 (2)
Weighted average shares
  outstanding--diluted.....   277,178   20,746   --   288,122
Earnings per share--basic.....   0.82   0.53   --   0.83
Earnings per share--diluted.....   0.80   0.51   --   0.78

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial
information.

   84

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997

   (THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   INTERPUBLIC   NFO   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   COMBINED
   -----------   ----------   --------------   ----------

Revenue.....  $3,352,776   $190,229   $  --   $3,543,005
Other income, net.....   129,608   --   --   129,608
   ----------   --------   -----   ----------
   Gross Income.....   3,482,384   190,229   --   3,672,613
   ----------   --------   -----   ----------
Costs and expenses:
  Salaries and related expenses.....   1,913,356   83,357   --   1,996,713
  Office and general expenses.....   1,132,969   84,266   --   1,217,235
  Special compensation charges.....   32,229   --   32,229
   ----------   --------   -----   ----------
   Total costs and expenses.....   3,078,554   167,623   --   3,246,177
   ----------   --------   -----   ----------
Equity interest in net loss of affiliated
  companies and other expenses.....   --   200   (200)   --
   ----------   --------   -----   ----------
Income before provision for income taxes.....   403,830   22,406   200   426,436
Provision for income taxes.....   186,246   8,895   --   195,141
   ----------   --------   -----   ----------
Income of consolidated companies.....   217,584   13,511   200   231,295
Income applicable to minority interests.....   (23,754)   (1,006)   (24,760)
Equity in net income of unconsolidated
  affiliates.....   6,548   --   (200)   6,348
   ----------   --------   -----   ----------
Net income.....  $  200,378   $ 12,505   $  --   $  212,883
   ==========   ========   =====   ==========
Weighted average shares outstanding--basic....   260,500   20,265   --   271,188 (2)
Weighted average shares
  outstanding--dilutive.....   277,619   20,832   --   288,606
Earnings per share--basic.....   0.77   0.62   --   0.79
Earnings per share--dilutive.....   0.75   0.60   --   0.74

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial

[…]

INFRATEST
   BURKE RESULTS
   NOVEMBER 20,
   1998 TO
   PRO FORMA   INFRATEST   DECEMBER 31,
   COMBINED (NOT   BURKE FISCAL   1998
   INCLUDING   YEAR ENDED   INCLUDED   PRO FORMA
   INTERPUBLIC   NFO   PRO FORMA   INFRATEST   SEPTEMBER   IN NFO   ADJUST-
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   BURKE)   30, 1998(3)   RESULTS(3)   MENTS(1)(3)
   -----------   ----------   --------------   --------------   ------------   -------------   -------------

Revenue.....  $3,844,340   $275,351   $   --   $4,119,691   $  169,615   $(24,939)   $   --
Other income, net.....   124,388   --   --   124,388   --   --   --
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------   ----------   --------   --------
   Gross Income.....   3,968,728   275,351   --   4,244,079   169,615   (24,939)   --
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------   ----------   --------   --------
Costs and expenses:
  Salaries and related
   expenses.....   2,167,931   127,006   --   2,294,937   103,360   (14,213)   --
  Office and general
   expenses.....   1,237,926   122,767   --   1,360,693   59,765   (8,600)   13,296
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------   ----------   --------   --------
   Total costs and
   expenses.....   3,405,857   249,773   --   3,655,630   163,125   (22,813)   13,296
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------   ----------   --------   --------
Equity interest in net
  loss of affiliated
  companies and other
  expenses.....   --   221   (221)   --   (1,670)   154   1,516
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------   ----------   --------   --------
Income before
  provision for income
  taxes.....   562,871   25,357   221   588,449   8,160   (2,280)   (14,812)
Provision for income
  taxes.....   232,005   10,489   242,494   3,781   (1,079)   (4,936)
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------   ----------   --------   --------
Income of consolidated
  companies.....   330,866   14,868   221   345,955   4,379   (1,201)   (9,876)
Income applicable to
  minority
  interests.....   (28,125)   (378)   --   (28,503)   (353)   --   --
Equity in net income
  of unconsolidated
  affiliates.....   7,164   --   (221)   6,943   --   119   1,516
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------   ----------   --------   --------
Net income.....  $  309,905   $ 14,490   $   --   $  324,395   $   4,026   $ (1,082)   $ (8,360)
   ==========   ========   ==========   ==========   ==========   ========   ========
Weighted average
  shares outstanding--
  basic.....   270,971   21,154   --   282,128(2)   --   --   --
Weighted average
  shares outstanding--
  diluted.....   281,051   21,704   --   292,498   --   --   --
Earnings per share--
  basic.....   1.15   0.68   --   1.15   --   --   --

[…]

affiliates.....   8,578
   ----------
Net income.....  $  318,979
   ==========
Weighted average
  shares outstanding--
  basic.....   282,128
Weighted average
  shares outstanding--
  diluted.....   292,498
Earnings per share--
  basic.....   1.13
Earnings per share--
  diluted.....   1.09

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial
   information.

   86

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1999

   (THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   INTERPUBLIC   NFO   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   COMBINED
   -----------   ----------   --------------   ----------

Revenue.....  $3,026,058   $337,019   $   --   $3,363,077
Other income, net.....   77,458   --   --   77,458
   ----------   --------   -------   ----------
   Gross Income.....   3,103,516   337,019   --   3,440,535
   ----------   --------   -------   ----------
Costs and expenses:
  Salaries and related expenses.....   1,713,849   173,814   --   1,887,663
  Office and general expenses.....   952,194   143,517   --   1,095,711
   ----------   --------   -------   ----------
   Total costs and expenses.....   2,666,043   317,331   --   2,983,374
   ----------   --------   -------   ----------
Equity interest in net (income) loss of
  affiliated companies and other expenses.....   --   (1,892)   1,892   --
   ----------   --------   -------   ----------
Income before provision for income taxes.....   437,473   21,580   (1,892)   457,161
Provision for income taxes.....   180,192   9,434   --   189,626
   ----------   --------   -------   ----------
Income of consolidated companies.....   257,281   12,146   (1,892)   267,535
Income applicable to minority interests.....   (18,485)   (559)   --   (19,044)
Equity in net income of unconsolidated
  affiliates.....   4,442   --   1,892   6,334
   ----------   --------   -------   ----------
Net income.....  $  243,238   $ 11,587   $   --   $  254,825
   ==========   ========   =======   ==========
Weighted average shares outstanding--basic....   273,566   21,899   --   285,116 (2)
Weighted average shares
  outstanding--diluted.....   284,086   22,374   --   295,888
Earnings per share--basic.....   0.89   0.53   --   0.89
Earnings per share--diluted.....   0.86   0.52   --   0.86

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial
   information.

   87

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

   AT SEPTEMBER 30, 1999

   (THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

   INTERPUBLIC   NFO   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL(3)   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   COMBINED
   -----------   -------------   --------------   ----------

Assets
Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $  763,245   $ 13,642   $   --   $  776,887
  Marketable Securities.....   46,408   --   --   46,408
  Receivables.....   3,903,323   90,212   --   3,993,535
  Expenditures billable to clients.....   376,645   33,736   --   410,381
  Prepaid expenses and other current
   assets.....   148,171   16,160   --   164,331
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total current Assets.....   5,237,792   153,750   --   5,391,542
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------

Property and Equipment, net.....   450,429   48,318   --   498,747
Intangible assets.....   1,455,380   225,988   --   1,681,368
Other Assets.....   514,074   22,504   --   536,578
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total Assets.....  $7,657,675   $450,560   $   --   $8,108,235
   ==========   ========   ==========   ==========
Current Liabilities
  Payable to banks.....  $  256,050   $  1,068   $   --   $  257,118
  Accounts payable.....   3,897,163   16,896   --   3,914,059
  Accrued expenses and deferred income.....   505,769   78,784   10,000   594,553
  Accrued income taxes.....   242,867   4,971   --   247,838
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total current liabilities.....  $4,901,849   $101,719   $   10,000   $5,013,568
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------

Long term debt.....  $  339,543   $193,384   $   --   $  532,927
Convertible subordinated debentures and
  notes.....   514,940   --   --   514,940
Deferred compensation and reserve for
  termination liabilities.....   327,202   --   --   327,202
Accrued post-retirement benefits.....   49,046   14,085   --   63,131
Other noncurrent liabilities.....   84,829   --   --   84,829
Minority interests in consolidated
  subsidiaries.....   63,748   3,205   --   66,953
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total noncurrent liabilities.....  $1,379,308   $210,674   $   --   $1,589,982
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
Stockholders' equity
  Common stock.....  $   29,628   $   223   $   1,177   $   31,028
  Additional paid in capital.....   794,725   71,449   (1,177)   864,997
  Retained earnings.....   1,276,061   72,122   (10,000)   1,338,183
  Accumulated other comprehensive income....   (202,882)   (5,627)   --   (208,509)
  Less:
  Treasury stock at cost.....   436,672   --   --   436,672
  Unamortized expense of restricted stock
   grants.....   84,342   --   --   84,342
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   1,376,518   138,167   (10,000)   1,504,685
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
Total Liabilities and stockholders'
  equity.....  $7,657,675   $450,560   $   --   $8,108,235
   ==========   ========   ==========   ==========

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial
   information.

   88

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

NOTE 1: PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

   - The stockholders' equity accounts of Interpublic and NFO have been
   adjusted to reflect the issuance of approximately 14 million shares of
   Interpublic common stock in the merger pursuant to an exchange ratio of